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Business Licence (Short-term Rental) Appeal re 7-290 Superior Street 
 

Submission of the Licence Inspector 
 
I. Introduction 
 
1. This is an appeal from the decision of the Licence Inspector to refuse to issue a business licence 

to Jessica Tatlow for the operation of a short-term rental at 7-290 Superior St.  
 

2. The business licence was denied pursuant to section 4(b) of the Short-term Rental Regulation 
Bylaw, which states: 
 

4. The Licence Inspector may refuse to issue a licence for a short-term 
rental if, in the opinion of the Licence Inspector, 
… 
(b) the short-term rental operation would contravene a City bylaw 

or another enactment. 
 

5. The appeal is brought pursuant to section 60(5) of the Community Charter, which requires 
that an applicant for a business licence has the right to have a staff decision to refuse such 
licence reconsidered by Council. 
 

6. On a reconsideration such as this, Council can apply its own judgment and may either uphold 
the decision to refuse the licence or grant the licence. 

 
II. Facts 

 
7. The appellant owns the property at 7-290 Superior Street. The property is zoned R3-L (Low 

density multiple dwelling). Short-term rentals are not a permitted use under this zone.  
 

8. The owner of the property has created a self-contained unit in the basement. [See attached 
photos]  

 
9. The basement unit consists of a living room/bedroom, a separate bathroom and a separate 

food preparation area (kitchenette). It has a separate entrance from outside with keypad for 
self-entry. There is a locking door between the basement suite and the rest of the house. That 
door locks from outside of the basement unit (i.e., the units occupants have no access to the 
rest of the house). 

 
10. According to Airbnb listing the kitchenette includes a small fridge, microwave and a coffee 

maker. The small fridge and microwave, as shown in the listing photos, were not present in 
the unit at the time of the inspection, but remain advertised in the Airbnb listing.  
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11. The appellant has rented the entire basement unit as a short-term rental since at least 
December 2018. In 2019, the appellant had accepted over 80 short-term rental bookings, with 
stays as short as 1 day. Since the rejection of her application, the appellant has accepted at 
least 6 more short-term rental bookings from June to September 2020. Attached is a report 
from Host Compliance detailing information about the short-term rental activity at the 
property. 

 
12. The appellant applied for and received a business licence to operate a short-term rental in 

2018 and 2019. The licence was granted on the basis of the appellant’s representation that 
the short-term rental was offered in the appellant’s principal residence. 

 
13. An inspection of the premises on February 9, 2020 revealed that the basement unit is 

operating as a self-contained dwelling and is not part of the appellant’s principal residence. 
At the time of the scheduled inspection, the appellant had also removed the small fridge and 
microwave from the unit.  

 
14. On February 14, 2020, the Licence Inspector advised the appellant that her application for a 

short-term rental licence has been refused because short-term rental of a self-contained 
dwelling did not comply with applicable zoning. 

 
III. Relevant Regulations 

 
15. The City regulates short-term rentals through the Short-term Rental Regulation Bylaw and 

through provisions of the zoning bylaws. In relation to the property, the relevant zoning bylaw 
is the Zoning Regulation Bylaw, which states, in part: 
 
17 … 
 
(4) Without limiting the generality of subsection (1), short-term rentals, 

whether as a principal or accessory use, are prohibited in all zones 
except 

 
(a) where they are expressly permitted subject to regulation 

applicable in those zones; 
(b) rental of no more than two bedrooms in a self-contained 

dwelling unit, as home occupation, provided that: 
(i) the self-contained dwelling unit is occupied by the 

operator of the short-term rental; and 
(ii) short-term rental complies with all regulations in Schedule 

D as if it were a transient accommodation. 
 

16. A self-contained dwelling unit is defined in the Zoning Regulation Bylaw as “a suite of rooms 
in a building designed for occupancy of one family which has a separate entrance, and kitchen 
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and bathroom facilities.” A kitchen is not defined in the bylaw. However, the Oxford English 
Dictionary defines “kitchen” as “a room where food is prepared and cooked”.  

 
IV. Argument 

 
17. When short-term regulations were initially introduced, the City was flooded with applications 

of business licences. In an effort to encourage compliance with regulations, these applications 
were processed very quickly and were not always fully screened. More careful reviews and 
inspections have been conducted as part of 2020 application process. Therefore, the fact that 
the appellant was issued a short-term rental business licence in 2018 and 2019 is not an 
indication that a 2020 licence should also be issued. 

 
18. Although the appellant resides in the house at 7-290 Superior Street, the premises that are 

rented as a short-term rental are not part of her principal residence, because the basement 
unit is being offered and advertised as an independent self-contained dwelling unit. The 
appellant advertises the unit as a self-contained guest suite on Airbnb. [See attached copy of 
the Matched Property Listing] 
 

19. It is clear that the basement unit at 7-290 Superior Street is being offered as a self-contained 
dwelling unit: it has its own entrance from outside, a kitchenette with space to prepare and 
cook food (i.e., “kitchen”), and separate bathroom – it meets the requirements of the 
definition of “self-contained dwelling unit” in the Zoning Regulation Bylaw. 

 
20. The appellant appears to rely on the absence of a full kitchen; however, the unit has been 

prepared to operate independently as a self-contained suite, and not as two bedrooms in her 
principal dwelling unit, as required by Schedule D of the Zoning Regulation Bylaw. 

 
21. For all these reasons, the Licence Inspector submits that the appellant’s application for a 

short-term rental business licence had to be refused as it contravened the Zoning Regulation 
Bylaw. 

 
22. One of the objectives of the City’s regulations of the short-term rentals was to address the 

problem of self-contained dwelling units being diverted from the housing market to a vacation 
rental market. This is the rationale behind the provisions of the zoning bylaw which limit 
short-term rentals to bedrooms within self-contained units rather than entire self-contained 
units. 

 
23. The property at 7-290 Superior St is an example of a self-contained dwelling unit that has 

been lost to the regular housing market in the past, contrary to the intent behind City 
regulations, which prohibit rental of entire self-contained dwelling units as short-term rentals. 

 
24. Therefore, the Licence Inspector submits that this appeal should be dismissed and the 

decision to refuse a short-term rental business licence for 7-290 Superior Street upheld. 
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ALL OF WHICH IS RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED 
 
 
 
 
 
Dated: _October 29, 2020     
         __________________________ 
 Shannon Perkins, Manager of 

Bylaw Services 
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E Dashboard

Rental Unit Record

290 Superior St, Victoria, BC,
Canada

 

Active ●
Identified J

Compliant X

N PRINT

Listing(s) Information

Airbnb - 27493479

O Matched Details

Analyst 9XN5

Explanation

Street view matches exterior of the unit and the listing has a business license that also
matches exterior of the property.

Listing Photos Matching 3rd Party Sources

=
Can see same fence and unit number 7 and the windows are also the same

=

 
Rental Unit Information

Report a map errorMap data ©2020

Identified Address

290 Superior St, Victoria, BC, Canada

Identified Unit Number

7

Identified Latitude, Longitude

48.419917, -123.376233

Parcel Number

0123402120037

Owner Address

290 Superior St #7, Victoria 
Victoria, BC V8V 1T3, CA

S

K

F

Timeline of Activity

View the series of events and documentation pertaining to
this property

Listing air27493479 Reposted
October 11th, 2020

Listing air27493479 Removed
October 8th, 2020

1 Documented Stay
October, 2020

https://hostcompliance.com/
https://appca.hostcompliance.com/dashboard/
https://www.google.com/maps/@48.419917,-123.376233,20z/data=!3m1!1e3!10m1!1e1!12b1?source=apiv3&rapsrc=apiv3
https://maps.google.com/maps?ll=48.419917,-123.376233&z=20&t=k&hl=en-US&gl=US&mapclient=apiv3
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Shows business licese leads to address found

L Owner Name Match

Listing Details

Listing URL https://www.airbnb.com/rooms/27493479-
Listing Status Active•
Host Compliance Listing ID air27493479-
Listing Title James Bay 1 BR near DT & harbour

w/parking
-

Property type Guest suite-
Room type Entire home/apt-
Listing Info Last Captured Oct 13, 2020-
Screenshot Last Captured Oct 05, 2020-
Price $61/night-
Cleaning Fee $57-

Information Provided on Listing

Contact Name Jessica-
Latitude, Longitude 48.419492, -123.375622-
Minimum Stay (# of Nights) 2-
Max Sleeping Capacity (# of People) 2-
Max Number of People per Bedroom 2.0-
Number of Reviews 101-
Last Documented Stay 10/2020-

Listing Screenshot History View Latest Listing ScreenshotP
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Listing air27493479 Reposted
October 4th, 2020

Listing air27493479 Removed
September 21st, 2020

4 Documented Stays
September, 2020

Listing air27493479 Reposted
September 20th, 2020

Listing air27493479 Removed
September 15th, 2020

Listing air27493479 Reposted
September 12th, 2020

Listing air27493479 Removed
September 9th, 2020

Listing air27493479 Reposted
September 6th, 2020

Listing air27493479 Removed
September 3rd, 2020

Listing air27493479 Reposted
September 1st, 2020

Listing air27493479 Removed
August 21st, 2020

2 Documented Stays
August, 2020

Listing air27493479 Reposted
August 16th, 2020

Listing air27493479 Removed
August 13th, 2020

Listing air27493479 Reposted
August 8th, 2020

Listing air27493479 Removed
August 6th, 2020

2 Documented Stays
July, 2020

Listing air27493479 Reposted
July 20th, 2020

Listing air27493479 Removed
July 14th, 2020

Listing air27493479 Reposted
July 13th, 2020

Listing air27493479 Removed
July 11th, 2020

1 Documented Stay
June, 2020

4 Documented Stays
February, 2020

3 Documented Stays
January, 2020

3 Documented Stays
December, 2019

5 Documented Stays
November, 2019

https://www.airbnb.com/rooms/27493479
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7 Documented Stays
October, 2019

12 Documented Stays
September, 2019

11 Documented Stays
August, 2019

15 Documented Stays
July, 2019

6 Documented Stays
June, 2019

8 Documented Stays
May, 2019

4 Documented Stays
April, 2019

5 Documented Stays
March, 2019

Listing air27493479 Identified
February 27th, 2019

4 Documented Stays
February, 2019

3 Documented Stays
January, 2019

1 Documented Stay
December, 2018

Listing air27493479 First Crawled
December 9th, 2018

Listing air27493479 First Activity
December 8th, 2018
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